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XIil. NOISE.
Would the project result in:

a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent
increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the
project in excess of standards established in the [ [E]
local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable Ei o X| D |:|
standards of other agencies?

b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or — S
groundborne noise levels? X| D |:|

c) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip or
an airport land use plan, or where such a plan has
not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport
or public use airport, would the project expose B it XI D D
people residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels?

Impact Discussion:

The proposed project will not generate a substantial increase to ambient noise levels or excessive groundborne vibration
and noise in the vicinity of the project site. The proposed project is a commercial stable facility, which will utilize existing
agricultural structures that will be converted by building permit for commercial use. These structures are located on a 30.41
acre project site, and are located approximately 540 feet south of the nearest residence which is located on the south side
of W. Lucas Rd. The stable is anticipating an average of average of eighteen (18) customers per day. This project also
includes equine related ancillary activities hosted by the facility which include but not limited to clinics, customer appreciation
events, dressage shows with an average of seventy (70) participants. As a result of the limited scope of the operation and
distance from residences, the proposed project will result in a less than a significant impact regarding noise levels.

The project site is not located in an airport zone. The project site is located approximately 1.5 miles away from the Traffic

Pattern Zone 8 (AIA) of the comprehensive Airport Land Use Plan boundaries for the Kingdon Airpark. The project site is
located approximately 4.25 miles away from of the nearest runway. Due to the location, no impacts are expected.
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XIV. POPULATION AND HOUSING.

Would the project:

a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in
an area, either directly (for example, by proposing

new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for |:|
example, through extension of roads or other D |:| D
infrastructure)?

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or

housing, necessitating the construction of
replacement housing elsewhere? D l:‘ D D

Impact Discussion:
The project will not induce substantial population growth in the area either directly or indirectly as it does not create a

significant number of new jobs. The proposed project would not displace substantial numbers of people or existing housing,
necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere because the project site is currently undeveloped.
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XV. PUBLIC SERVICES.

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical
impacts associated with the provision of new or physically
altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which
could cause significant environmental impacts, in order
to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or
other performance objectives for any of the public
services:

Fire protection?
Police protection?
Schools?

Parks?

Other public facilities?

Impact Discussion:
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The San Joaquin County Fire Division states that the California Fire Code (CFC) will be applicable to the proposed project
and there will be no impact to public services. No additional public facilities will be required.
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XVI. RECREATION.

a) Would the project increase the use of existing

neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational

facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the D D D D
facility would occur or be accelerated?

b) Does the project include recreational facilities or

require the construction or expansion of recreational
facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on |:| I:I |:| |:|
the environment?

Impact Discussion:

This project will not increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that
substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated, because the project will not generate any new
residential units and the impacts to parks generated by the employees of this project will be minimal. This project does not
include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities, which might have an adverse
physical effect on the environment, because the type of project proposed will not result in an increased demand for
recreational facilities.
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XVII. TRANSPORTATION.

Would the project:

a) Conflict with a program plan, ordinance, or policy
addressing the circulation system, including transit, [ Y
roadways, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities? =] ) | €2

b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA — — —
Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)? X

c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or
incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? B ]

X|

d) Result in inadequate emergency access?

E

Impact Discussion:

The proposed project will not conflict with a program plan, ordinance, or policy addressing the circulation system, including
transit, roadways, etc., because the conditions of approval will mitigate any impact on roads. The proposed project is located on
the south side of south E. Lucas Road, and will be opened to boarders thirteen (13) hours per day, seven (7) days a week,
with three (3) employees per day, and on average of eighteen (18) customers per day. It is anticipated that the customer
and employee trip count will be approximately twenty (20) trips per day, which is below the threshold of requiring a traffic
study by the Department of Public Works. A referral was sent to the San Joaquin County Department of Public Works and
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) on November 30, 2018 in which responses letters were received dated
January 17, 2019. The letters stated that the project will not degrade the level of service along adjacent roadways and/or
intersections to an unacceptable level.

The project was screened out from completing a Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) analysis based on the square footage of
buildings proposed for this project. Therefore, this project is anticipated to have a less than significant impact on traffic. The
conditions from the Department of Public Works will ensure that the traffic impacts from the project on existing roadways
will be less than significant.
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XVIIl. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES.

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse
change in the significance of a tribal cultural
resource, defined in Public Resources Code section
21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural
landscape that is geographically defined in terms of
the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place,
or object with cultural value to a California Native
American tribe, and that is:

i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California

Register of Historical Resources, or in a local
register of historical resources as defined in D D D D

Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or

i) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its
discretion and supported by substantial
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set
forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code
Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth
in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code D D l:] D
Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider

the significance of the resource to a California
Native American tribe.

Impact Discussion:

The project site has already been disturbed with agricultural activities, such as orchard farming and animal raising, and is
developed with an existing residence, accessory structures and barns. Therefore, it does not appear that tribal cultural
resources would be encountered during the proposed development for the project. The proposed project is not located
within an area of any known sensitive tribal cultural resources or value to a California Native American Tribe. A referral
was sent on November 30, 2018 to Katherine Perez of the North Valley Yokuts Tribe for review. No response has been
received. At the time development, if Human burials are found to be of Native American origin, the developer shall follow
the procedures pursuant to Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 5, Section 15064.5(e) of the California State Code of
Regulations.

If, in the course of development, concentrations of prehistoric or historic-period materials are encountered, all work in the
vicinity of the find shall halt until an archaeologist can evaluate the materials and make recommendations for further
action. If human remains are encountered, all work shall halt in the vicinity and the County Coroner shall be notified
immediately. At the same time, a qualified archaeologist shall be contacted to evaluate the finds. If Human Burials are
found to be of Native American origin, steps shall be taken pursuant to Section 15064.5(e) of Guidelines of the California
Environmental Quality Act.
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XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS.

Would the project:

a)

Require or result in the relocation or construction of
new or expanded water, wastewater treatment, or
storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or
telecommunications facilities, the construction or
relocation of which could cause significant
environmental effects?

Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the
project and reasonably foreseeable future
development during normal, dry and multiple dry
years?

Result in a determination by the wastewater
treatment provider which serves or may serve the
project that it has adequate capacity to serve the
project's projected demand in addition to the
provider’s existing commitments?

Generate solid waste in excess of State or local
standards, or in excess of the capacity of local
infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of
solid waste reduction goals?

Comply with federal, state, and local management
and reduction statutes and regulations related to
solid waste?

Impact Discussion:
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The project will utilize an onsite well, a private septic system, and onsite storm water drainage facilities, therefore the
project will not require new public facilities.

The project will utilize an individual domestic water well which will be constructed under permit and inspection by the San
Joaquin County Environmental Health Department at the time of development. Compliance with these requirements

ensure that the proposed project's impact on these resources will be less than significant.

The project will utilize an onsite sewage disposal system that will comply with the onsite wastewater treatment systems

standards of San Joaquin County built under permit and inspection of the Environmental Health Department.

Impact Prior EIR

The scope of the project does not suggest it will generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards and will comply
with regulations related to solid waste.
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XX. WILDFIRE.

If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands
classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would
the project:

a)

b)

Substantially impair an adopted emergency
response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors,
exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose
project occupants to pollutant concentrations from a
wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire?

Require the installation or maintenance of
associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel
breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or
other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk or that
may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the
environment?

Expose people or structures to significant risks,
including downslope or downstream flooding or
landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope
instability, or drainage changes?

Impact Discussion:

Potentially Si

Significant
Impact

Less Than
gnificant with
Mitigation
Incorporated

Less Than
Significant
Impact

The project will have no impact on wildland fires as the project is located outside of a wildfire area.
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XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

a) Does the project have the potential to substantially
degrade the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a
fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining
levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community,
substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of
a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate
important examples of the major periods of California
history or prehistory?

b) Does the project have impacts that are individually
limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively
considerable" means that the incremental effects of a
project are considerable when viewed in connection with
the effects of past projects, the effects of other current
projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?

c) Does the project have environmental effects which will

cause substantial adverse effects on human beings,
either directly or indirectly?

Impact Discussion:
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I T e I O I

The proposed project does not appear to have the potential to significantly degrade the overall quality of the region's
environment, or substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop
below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the
range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California
history or prehistory. There are no identified historic or prehistoric resources identified on this site. No archaeological
or paleontological resources have been identified in the project area.

The project is not expected to have cumulatively considerable impacts. Less than significant impacts to air quality,
biological resources, traffic, and hydrology have been identified. Any impacts will be adequately addressed through
conditions of approval and mitigation measures included in this study.

The project does not have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings.
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Note: Authority cited: Sections 21083, 21083.05, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 65088.4, Gov. Code; Sections
21080, 21083.05, 21095, Pub. Resources Code; Eureka Citizens for Responsible Govt. v. City of Eureka (2007) 147
Cal.App.4th 357; Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th at 1109; San
Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.
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